

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
3/27/2023 3:27 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 100999-2

**SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

Gabriel Portugal, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

Franklin County,
Defendant-Appellant,
And

James Gimenez,
Intervenor Defendant-Appellant.

AMICUS BRIEF OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Jeffrey T. Even, WSBA 20376
Tera M. Heintz, WSBA 54921
Deputy Solicitors General
Jeffrey.Even@atg.wa.gov
Tera.Heintz@atg.wa.gov

Sarah E. Smith, WSBA 55770
Assistant Attorney General
Sarah.E.Smith@atg.wa.gov
P.O. Box 40100
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
OID No. 91087

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF AMICUS.....1

II. ISSUES ADDRESSED BY AMICUS2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

IV. ARGUMENT.....4

 A. The WVRA Does Not Limit a “Protected Class”
 to a Minority Race or Color5

 B. The WVRA Complies With Article I, Section 12
 of the Washington Constitution.....15

 1. The WVRA does not confer a “privilege” on
 any subclass of voters15

 2. Even if the WVRA did confer a “privilege,”
 the State had reasonable grounds for doing so ...21

V. CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Legion Post 149 v. Dep’t of Health,</i> 164 Wn.2d 570, 192 P.3d 306 (2008)	17
<i>Anfinson v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.,</i> 174 Wn.2d 851, 281 P.3d 289 (2012)	6
<i>Burdick v. Takushi,</i> 504 U.S. 428, 112 S. Ct. 2059, 119 L. Ed. 2d 245 (1992).....	19, 21
<i>Carlson v. San Juan County,</i> 183 Wn. App. 354, 333 P.3d 511 (2014)	19
<i>City of Redmond v. Moore,</i> 151 Wn.2d 664, 91 P.3d 875 (2004).....	4
<i>City of Spokane v. County of Spokane,</i> 158 Wn.2d 661, 146 P.3d 893 (2006)	8
<i>Davis v. Cox,</i> 183 Wn.2d 269, 351 P.3d 862 (2015), <i>overruled on other grounds,</i> <i>Maytown Sand & Gravel, LLC v. Thurston County,</i> 191 Wn.2d 392, 423 P.3d 223 (2018)	7
<i>Davison v. State,</i> 196 Wn.2d 285, 466 P.3d 231 (2020)	17
<i>Glatt v. City of Pasco,</i> No. 4:16-CV-05108-LRS, Mem. Op. and Order, Dkt. No. 40 (E.D. Wash. Jan. 27, 2017).....	14

<i>Grant Cnty. Fire Prot. Dist. 5 v. City of Moses Lake,</i> 150 Wn.2d 791, 83 P.3d 419 (2004).....	16
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry,</i> 548 U.S. 399, 126 S. Ct. 2594, 165 L. Ed. 2d 609 (2006).....	13
<i>Madison v. State,</i> 161 Wn.2d 85, 163 P.3d 757 (2007).....	19-20
<i>Ockletree v. Franciscan Health Sys.,</i> 179 Wn.2d 769, 317 P.3d 1009 (2014)	17, 21
<i>Sanchez v. City of Modesto,</i> 145 Cal. App. 4th 660, 51 Cal. Rptr. 3d 821 (2006).....	6-7
<i>Spokane County v. State,</i> 196 Wn.2d 79, 469 P.3d 1173 (2020)	7
<i>State v. D.H.,</i> 102 Wn. App. 620, 9 P.3d 253 (2000)	11
<i>State v. Moreno,</i> 198 Wn.2d 737, 499 P.3d 198 (2021)	9
<i>State v. Nichols,</i> 50 Wash. 508, 97 P. 728 (1908).....	18
<i>State v. Reis,</i> 183 Wn.2d 197, 35 P.3d 127 (2015).....	11
<i>State v. Vance,</i> 29 Wash. 435, 70 P. 34 (1902).....	16
<i>Wash. Ass'n of Counties v. State,</i> 199 Wn.2d 1, 502 P.3d 825 (2022)	6

<i>Wash. State Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Gregoire,</i> 162 Wn.2d 284, 174 P.3d 1142 (2007)	18
--	----

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 12	4, 15-16
Const. art. XI, §§ 4-5	17

Statutes

RCW 7.24.110	1
RCW 29A.29.030(1).....	5
RCW 29A.92	1-6, 9-10, 14-15, 17- 23
RCW 29A.92.005	9-11, 21
RCW 29A.92.010	5, 14
RCW 29A.92.010(5).....	8, 15
RCW 29A.92.030	1, 3, 13
RCW 29A.92.030(1).....	14
RCW 29A.92.030(1)(b)	18
RCW 29A.92.030(6).....	10
52 U.S.C. §10310(c)(3).....	9, 15
Cal. Elec. Code 14026(d).....	6

Other Authorities

- Brad Epperly et. al,
Rule by Violence, Rule by Law: Lynching, Jim Crow, and the Continuing Evolution of Voter Suppression in the U.S., 18 *Persp. On Pol.* 756, 761-64 (2020).....12
- Const. Rts. Found.,
Race and Voting in the Segregated South,
<https://tinyurl.com/4ejb44rr> (last visited Mar. 24, 2023).....12
- Ian Vandewalker & Keith Gunnar Bentele,
Vulnerability in Numbers: Racial Composition of the Electorate, Voter Suppression, and the Voting Rights Act, 18 *Harv. Latino L. Rev.* 99 (2015).....12
- Kristen Clarke,
The Congressional Record Underlying the 2006 Voting Rights Act: How much Discrimination can the Constitution Tolerate?,
43 *Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev.* 385 (2008).....13
